
County Council Of Howard County, Maryland

2016 Legislative Session Legislative Day No.

Resolution No._/^L-2016

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION pursuant to Section 5-301 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of

Maryland, approving the Howard County Board of Education's Capital Budget Request

for Fiscal Year 2018 and Capital Improvement Program Request for Fiscal Years 2019-

2023 for the purpose of submission to the Interagency Committee on School

Construction.

Introduced and read first time ( ^-s^hf^C^D , 2016.

By order ^—^^^^ t^^t_.-u-^^1
Jessica Feldmark, Administrator

Read for a second time at a public hearing on(^)^ferC?^-^( ( 2016.

//'

By order C_ ^J^^^C^- —^^0^
Jessicg^Feldmark, Administrator

/<-'

/
/'

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted_^, Adopted with amendments_, Failed_, Withdrawn_, by the County Council

on yiffVC^vJy€^ ^ , 2016.

~) / / ./
Certified By^—-- /Ji^^^C^Si- —-f-€-^

JessicE

A^ /y. .0.^Approved^by the County Executive » _/ / f . 2016

^llan H. Kittleman, County Executive

NOTE: [[text ui brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT W SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining mdicates material added by amendment



1 WHEREAS, Section 5-301 of the Education Article of the Aimotated Code of Maryland

2 provides for a'pro gram under which the State shall pay, under certain circumstances, the costs of

3 approved public school construction and capital improvements; and

4

5 WHEREAS, under the program, the State Board of Public Works is authorized to adopt

6 rules, regulations, and procedures for the administration of the program; and

7

8 WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works requires each local Board of Education to

9 submit, annually, to the Interagency Committee on School Construction an updated and detailed

10 Capital Budget Request for the upcoming fiscal year and a 5-year Capital Improvement Program

11 Request, both of which must have been approved by the appropriate local governing body; and

12

13 WHEREAS, the County Council of Howard County has received and considered a

14 report and recommendation from the Howard County Planning Board on the Board of

15 Education's Capital Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2018 and the Capital Improvement Program

16 Request for Fiscal Years 2019-2023.

17

18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County,

19 Maryland this ^ ' day of / \^\jC^J£rC/^, 2016, that it approves the Board of Education' s

20 Capital Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2018 and the Capital Improvement Program Request for

21 Fiscal Years 2019-2023, as attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

22

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funding shown in the approved documents is

24 only for the purpose of submission to the Interagency Committee on School Construction, and

25 actual appropriation of County funds will occur as requested by the County Executive and

26 concurred to by the County Council in the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance.

Education - Capital Priorities for IAC



Board of Education's Proposed

FY 2018 Capital Budget

(In Thousands)
September 22, 2016

(P) Planning
(C) Construction

(E) Equipment

* Partial planning funds received in Systemic Renovation Project

Capacity

760

100

Project

Wilde Lake MS Replacement School
Patuxent Valley MS Renovation

Swansfield ES Renovation/Addition

Occupancy

Aug 2017
Aug 2017

Approved
Appropriations

I
Local Bonds I Codes

I
$ 43,377 | $ 2,000

28,035 | 1,500
IC,E)

Total FY18 I .Reque:ted,
I Project Totals

Request |'i Through FY18
$ 2,000 | $ 45,377

(C,E) | 1,500 | 29,535
Aug 2018 | 22,495 | _4,407 J (C,E) J 4,407 ^ | 26,902

100 {Waverly ES Renovation/Phase II Addition* | Aug 2018
788 | New ES #42

- ITalbott Springs ES Renovation

13,359 | 18,896 | (C,E) | 18^896 |32,255^
Aug 2018 | 17,333 | 20,658
Aug 2020

- I Oakland Mills MS Renovation* | Aug 2020
1600-1800 JNewHS #13

Systemic Renovations/Modernizations

Aug 2023

Roofing Projects

I
P I aygro u n d Eg u i p m e nt

T
IRelocatable Classrooms
I Site Acquisition & Construction Reserve !

J Technology
I School Parking Lot Expansions

[Planning and Design
Barrier Free I

TOTALS!

(C) j 20,658 | 37,991
3,000 | (P) | 3,000 | 3,000
3,000
3,300

I
239,664
45,537

26,750

2,680

18,910

560

1,500
20,836 | 2,000
39,486
4,200

600

_(P)! 3,000 I _3,000
(P)

(P,C,E)

(P,C,E)

(E)

(P,C,E)

_(P,_CL

5,000 I (C,E)
600 | (P,C,E)
300

5,628 | 200
(P)
(P,C,E)

$ 502,140 | $ 93,671 |

3,300 | 3,300

I
26,750 I 266,414

—!45,537

T
560 | 3,240

1
1,500 I 20,410
2,000 I 22,836
5,000 I 44,486
600 I 4,800
300 J 900
200 I 5,828

$ 93,671 | _$ 595^11



FY 2019-2023 Capital Improvement Program
Board of Education's Proposed

(In Thousands)
September 22, 2016

T
Grades j Capacity

K-5

K-5

K-5

6-8

9-12

K-5

6-8

9-12

100
788

1600-1800
788
156

T
j

Project

Waverly ES Renovation/Phase II Addition*
New ES #42
Talbott Springs ES Renovation
Oakland Mills MS Renovation*
New HS #13
New ES #43
EIIicott Mills MS Addition
Hammond MS Renovation

Systemic Renovations/Modernizations
Roofing Projects

Playground Equipment

1^

Relocatable Classrooms
Site Acquisition & Construction Reserve
Technology
School Parking Lot Expansions
Planning and Design
Barrier Free

TOTALS

Occupancy

Aug 2018
AugJ?018
Aug 2020
Aug 2020
Aug 2023
Aug 2023
Aug 2024
Aug 2028

FY 2019

$ 1,500
6,132

15,800
18,828
10,950

27,300
5,000

300

FY 2020

$

9,200
6,000

35,250
5,380

26,657
5,000

300

1
1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 95,410

FY 2021

$

27,200
20,166

FY 2022

$

36,500
22,125

37,703 ! 23,822
5,000 5,000

300 | 300

1,500 I 1,500
2,000 j 2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 97,387

5,000
600
300
200

$ 99,969

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 97,347

FY 2023

$^--

25,325
8,124

544
2,800

42,775
5,000

5 Year
CIP Total
$ 1,500 !

6,132
25,000
24,828

135,225
55,795

544
2,800

158,257
25,000

300 I 1,500
3

1,500 7,500
2,000 | 10,000
5,000 I 25,000

600
300
200

$ 94,468

3,000
1,500
1,000

$484,581

Partial planning funds received in Systemic Renovation Project



FY 2018-2023 Long-Range Systemic Renovation Projects
Board of Education's Proposed

(In Thousands)
September 22, 2016

I FY 2018
Project {

I Local Bonds

RTU Replacements

HVAC Replacements

Kitchen Modernizations

Safety and Accessibility Projects

West Friendship ES MBR

Administration Office

Dunloggin MS Renovation + Addition

Jeffers Hill ES Renovation

Harper's Choice MS Renovation

Hammond MS Renovation

Other Systemic

TOTALS)

$ 6,900

10,100

300

2,750

6,700

$ 26,750

FY 2019

$ 7,200

9,100

300

4,000

FY 2020

$ 2,500

2,500

300

11,100
1

6,700

$ 27,300

3,557

6,700

$ 26,657

FY 2021

$ 2,500

2,500

300

25,703

6,700

$ 37,703

FY 2022

$ 2,500

2,500

300

FY 2023

$ 2,500

2,500

300

I

7,136

2,015

2,671

6,700

$ 23,822

Totals

$ 24,100

29,200

1,800 |

2,750 I

4,000 I

11,100 I

36,396 I

11,475| 13,490

16,021 | 18,692

3,279

6,700

3,279
.1

40,200

$ 42,775 | $ 185,007 |



FY 2018-2027 Long-Range Master Plan

Board of Education's Proposed
(In Thousands)

September 22, 2016

Project
Wilde Lake MS Replacement School
Patuxent Valley MS Renovation
Swansfield ES Renovation/Addition
Waverly ES Renovation/Phase II Addition*
New ES #42
Talbott Springs ES Renovation
Oakland Mills MS Renovation*
New HS #13
New ES #43
Ellicott Mills MS Addition
Hammond HS Renovation
New ES #44
New ES #45

Systemic Renovations/Modernizations
Roofing Projects

Playground Equipment

Relocatable Classrooms

Site Acquisition & Construction Reserve
Technology
School Parking Lot Expansions
Planning and Design
Barrier Free

TOTALS

Approved
Appropriations

$ 43,377
28,035
22,495
13,359
17,333

239,664
45,537

2,680

18,910
20,836
39,486

4,200
600

5,628
$ 502,140

FY 2018
$ 2,000

1,500
4,407

18,896
20,658

3,000
3,000
3,300

26,750

560

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 93,671

FY 2019
$

1,500
6,132

15,800
18,828
10,950

27,300
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 95,410

FY 2020
$

9,200
6,000

35,250
5,380

26,657
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 97,387

FY 2021
$

27,200
20,166

37,703
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 99,969

FY 2022
$

36,500
22,125

23,822
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 97,347

FY 2023
$

25,325
8,124

544
2,800

42,775
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 94,468

FY 2024
$

5,404
25,748

5,380

40,661
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 92,093

FY 2025
$

17,099
23,099

42,694
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 97,792

FY 2026
$

15,099
17,906
5,380

44,829
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 98,114

FY 2027
$

11,099
9,410

15,166

47,070
5,000

300

1,500
2,000
5,000

600
300
200

$ 97,645

Total Approp.
plus FY18-FY26

Request

$ 45,377
29,535
26,902
33,755
44,123
28,000
27,828

138,525
55,795

5,948
71,845
55,795
20,546

599,925
90,537

5,940

33,910
40,836
89,486
10,200

3,600
7,628

$ 1,466,036

Partial planning funds received in Systemic Renovation Project

Ten-Year Long-Range Master Plan = $963,896


